
THANK YOU
We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in Commercial Electric through the purchase of this LED fixture. We strive to 

continually create quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see our full line of products available for your home 
improvement needs. Thank you for choosing Commercial Electric!

USE AND CARE GUIDE

3 X 1 LED SHOPLIGHT

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Commercial Electric Customer Service 

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-877-527-0313

HOMEDEPOT.CA

SKU #1001 238 279
Model #SHOP/3X1/840/HD/CAN
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Safety Information

For your safety, always remember to:
	□ Turn off the power supply at the fuse or circuit breaker box 

before you install the fixture.

	□ Ground the fixture to avoid potential electric shocks and to 
ensure reliable starting.

	□ Double-check all connections to be sure they are  
tight and correct.

	□ Wear rubber soled shoes and work on a sturdy  
wooden ladder.

	□ Account for small parts and destroy packing material, as these 
may be hazardous to children.

This fixture is designed for use in a circuit protected by a fuse or 
circuit breaker. It is also designed to be installed in accordance with 
local electrical codes. If you are unsure about your wiring, consult a 
qualified electrician or local electrical inspector, and check your local 
electrical code.

Warranty

LIMITED WARRANTY
This product is warranted to be free from defects in workmanship and materials for up to 5 years from date of purchase. If it fails to do so, 
please contact the Customer Service Team at 1-877-527-0313 or visit www.HomeDepot.ca.

NOTICE: All electrical connections must be in accordance with local 
and National Electrical Code (N.E.C.) standards. If you are unfamiliar 
with proper electrical wiring connections, obtain the services of a 
qualified electrician. This fixture is intended to be only installed directly 
beneath a ceiling-mounted receptacle. Remove the fixture and the 
mounting package from the box and make sure that no parts are 
missing by referencing the illustrations on the installation instructions.

WARNING: Risk of fire. Use only on 120 volt 60Hz cir-
cuits. Suitable for damp locations. Before installing your 
lighting fixture, thoroughly review enclosed installation 
manual. If you do not have sufficient electrical wiring ex-
perience, please refer to a do-it-yourself wiring handbook 
or have your fixture installed by a qualified licensed elec-
trician. All electrical connections must be in accordance 
with Local and National Electrical Code (NEC) Standards. 
Do not use with dimmers.

WARNING: RISK OF SHOCK. House electric current can 
cause painful shock or serious injury unless handled properly. 

CAUTION: Turn off the main power at the circuit breaker 
before installing the fixture, in order to prevent possible shock.

Do not install on a radiant-heating ceiling.
 
This shoplight unit is intended to be installed directly beneath
a ceiling-mounted receptacle

This portable luminaire has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than 
the other) as a feature to reduce the risk of electric shock. This plug 
will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully 
in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician. Never use with an extension cord unless plug can be fully 
inserted. Do not alter the plug.

FCC STATEMENT
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved by the manufacture could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. CAN ICES-005 (B).
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		  Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.

Pre-Installation

TOOLS REQUIRED

HARDWARE INCLUDED

NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual size.

Phillips
screwdriver

AA BB CC

Part Description Quantity

AA Mounting screws 2

BB 6 in. hanging cables 2

CC Zip tie 1

DD Anchors 2

Part Description Quantity

A 3 X 1 LED SHOPLIGHT FIXTURE 1

PACKAGE CONTENTS

DD
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Ceiling

Ceiling

6 in. Hanging Wire Harness Installation

	□ Turn the power OFF at the switch and 
fusebox or the circuit breaker.

	□ Attach two hanging hooks to the ceiling. The spacing 
between the hanging hooks should be 33 in.

(Hanging hooks not provided)

4	 Attaching the hanging cables

5	 Attaching the zip tie 

	□ Install the 6-inch hanging cables (BB) onto 
the end-cap. 

3	 Installing the hanging cables

1	 Turning off the power

2	 Attaching hanging hooks

	□  Hang the hanging cables (BB) onto the hanging hooks and 
plug in the power cord to the outlet.

	□ Use the zip tie (CC) to attach the cord to the hanging 
cable (BB).

BB

CC

BB

BB

A

33 in.
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		  Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.

Ceiling

Chain and S-Hook Installation

2	 Installing hanging chains

3	 Attaching hanging S-hooks 

4	 Attaching the zip tie 

	□ Install two hanging chains on the ceiling. The spacing 
between the suspension lines should be 33 in.

	□ Use hanging S-hooks (1/8 in. x 1-1/4 in. recommended) 
to hang the key hole of end-cap and hang the hanging 
S-hooks on the hanging chains.

	□ Plug in the power cord to the outlet and use the zip tie (CC) 
to attach the cord to the hanging chain.

	□ Turn the power OFF at the switch and 
fusebox or the circuit breaker.

1	 Turning off the power

CC

33 in.

(Hanging chains not provided)

(Hanging S-hooks not provided)
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Fixture Flushmount Screw Installation

	□ Turn the power OFF at the switch and 
fusebox or the circuit breaker.

	□ Install two screws (AA) on the mounting surface. The  
spacing between the screws (AA) should be 33.14 in. 
The spacing between the screw head and the mounting 
surface should be 0.079-0.099 in.

	□ Lift the fixture (A) up to the screws (AA) and slide to one side to 
secure the fixture (A) into place. The fixture should be firmly fixed 
against the screws (AA). Plug in the power cord to the outlet.

1	 Turning off the power

2	 Attaching the screws

3	 Securing the fixture

33.14 in.

D=0.079-0.099 in.

AA

AA AA

AA

A

Ceiling

Ceiling

Recommended screw dimensions: Head: 6.5~8.0mm, Screw: 3.8~4.0mm.



Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Commercial Electric Customer Service 

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-877-527-0313

HOMEDEPOT.CA

Retain this manual for future use.



MERCI
Nous apprécions à sa juste valeur la confiance que vous accordez à Commercial Electric en achetant ce support de montage de lampe LED. 
Nous nous efforçons continuellement de créer des produits de qualité pour accroître le confort de votre maison. Visitez notre page en ligne 
pour avoir accès à la liste complète des produits disponibles pour vos besoins d’amélioration de la maison. Merci de choisir Commercial 

Electric!

GUIDE D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN

LUMIÈRE DE MAGASIN 3 X 1 LED

Des questions, un problème ou des pièces manquantes ? Avant de retourner au magasin,   
veuillez appeler le service à la clientèle de Commercial Electric 

Lundi – Vendredi, 8 h – 19 h, Heure de l’Est, Samedi, 9 h – 18 h, Heure de l’Est

1-877-527-0313

HOMEDEPOT.CA

SKU #1001 238 279
Modèle #SHOP/3X1/840/HD/CAN
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Veuillez contacter le 1-877-527-0313 pour une assistance supplémentaire.
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Informations de sécurité

Pour votre sécurité, rappelez-vous toujours de :
	□ Couper l’alimentation en courant électrique au niveau du 

disjoncteur ou de la boîte de fusible avant d’installer le support.

	□ Raccorder le luminaire à la terre pour éviter de potentiels chocs 
électriques et assurer un démarrage en toute sécurité.

	□ Vérifier soigneusement toutes les connexions pour s’assurer 
qu’elles sont bien fixées.

	□ Porter des chaussures en caoutchouc et travailler avec une 
échelle en bois robuste.

	□ Ne pas laisser se disperser les petites pièces et détruire le 
matériel d’emballage, puisque celui-ci peut représenter un 
danger pour les enfants.

Ce luminaire est destiné à l’usage sur un circuit protégé par un 
fusible ou un disjoncteur. Il est aussi conçu pour être installé 
dans le respect des réglementations électriques locales. Si vous 
êtes incertain de votre expérience en câblage électrique, veuillez 
consulter un électricien qualifié ou l’inspecteur local d’installations 
électriques, et lire votre réglementation locale en matière 
d’électricité.

Garantie

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
Ce produit est garanti être sans défaut de fabrication ou de conception pour une durée de 5 ans, à compter de la date d’achat. En cas de défaut observé, 
veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle au 1-877-527-0313 ou visitez notre site Web : www.homedepot.ca

AVERTISSEMENT: Risque d’incendie. Utilisez uniquement 
sur des circuits de 120 volts et 60Hz. Convient aux emplacements 
humides. Avant d’installer votre appareil d’éclairage, lisez attentive-
ment le manuel d’installation fourni. Si vous ne possédez pas une 
expérience suffisante en câblage électrique, veuillez vous reporter 
à un manuel de câblage à faire soi-même ou faire installer votre 
appareil par un électricien qualifié agréé. Tous les raccordements 
électriques doivent être conformes aux normes NEC (Local et 
National Electrical Code). Ne pas utiliser avec des gradateurs.

AVIS: Tous les raccordements doivent être conformes aux normes 
électriques locales et au code électrique national (N.E.C.) ou canadien 
(selon le code canadien), selon le cas. Retirez le luminaire et l’emballage 
de montage de la boîte et assurez-vous qu’il n’y a aucune pièce 
manquante en faisant référence aux illustrations sur les instructions 
d’installation.ninguna pieza haciendo referencia a las ilustraciones de las 
instrucciones de instalación.

AVERTISSEMENT: RISQUE DE CHOC. Le courant électrique de la 
maison peut provoquer un choc douloureux ou des blessures graves 
à moins d’être manipulé correctement.

ATTENTION: Éteignez l’alimentation principale du disjoncteur 
avant d’installer l’appareil afin d’éviter tout choc..

Ne pas installer sur un plafond chauffant par rayonnement.
Cette unité de magasin est destinée à être installée directement sous 
un réceptacle monté au plafond

Ce dispositif est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes, cet appareil : 1) ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, 2) doit 
accepter toutes les interférences reçues, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer des interférences nuisibles. Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et répond aux limites établies pour les 
appareils numériques de catégorie B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont établies afin d’offrir une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible dans une 
installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et émet de l’énergie radioélectrique et peut causer des interférences nuisibles dans les communications radio s’il n’est pas correctement 
installé et utilisé. Toutefois, rien ne garantit qu’aucune interférence ne se produira dans une installation donnée. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles aux communications 
radiophoniques ou télévisuelles, lesquelles peuvent être repérées en allumant et en éteignant l’équipement, l’utilisateur peut essayer de remédier au problème par l’une des mesures suivantes : 
réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice. Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur. Brancher l’équipement dans une prise qui ne se trouve pas sur le même circuit que celui dans 
lequel le récepteur est connecté. Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide. Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par le fabricant 
pourrait annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement. CAN NMB-005 (B). 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ FCC
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DD

Pré-installation

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES

MATÉRIEL INCLUS

REMARQUE : Les images des pièces ne 
représentent pas leur taille réelle.

Tournevis 
cruciforme ou 
Phillips

AA BB CC

Pièce Description Quantité

AA Vis de montage 2

BB Câbles suspendus de 6 po 2

CC Zip cravate 1

DD Ancres à vis 2

Pièce Description Quantité

A Luminaire de 3 X 1 LED 1

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
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Veuillez contacter le 1-877-527-0313 pour une assistance supplémentaire.

Plafond

Plafond

Installation de harnais de fil suspendu de 6 po

	□ ettez l’interrupteur et la boîte à fusibles ou le 
disjoncteur hors tension.

	□ Fixez deux crochets suspendus au plafond. L’espacement 
entre les crochets de suspension doit être de 33 po.

(Crochets non fournis)

4	 Fixation des câbles suspendus

5	 Fixation de la cravate

	□ Installez les câbles de suspension de 6 
pouces (BB) sur le capuchon.

3	 Installation des câbles suspendus

1	 Couper le courant

2	 Fixation des crochets

	□ Accrochez les câbles suspendus (BB) aux crochets et 
branchez le cordon d’alimentation à la prise

	□ Utilisez l’attache pour zip (CC) pour attacher le cordon 
au câble suspendu (BB).

BB

CC

BB

BB

A

33 po.
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Plafond

Installation de la chaîne et du crochet en S

2	 Installing hanging chains

3	 Fixation de crochets en S suspendus 

4	 Fixation de la cravate 

	□ Installez deux chaînes suspendues au plafond. 
L’espacement entre les suspentes doit être de 33 po.

	□ Utilisez des crochets en S suspendus (1/8 po x 1-1 / 4 
po recommandés) pour suspendre le trou de la clé du 
capuchon et suspendre les crochets en S aux chaînes 
suspendues.

	□ Branchez le cordon d’alimentation à la prise et utilisez 
l’attache zippée (CC) pour attacher le cordon à la chaîne 
suspendue.

	□ Mettez l’interrupteur et la boîte à fusibles ou le 
disjoncteur hors tension.

1	 Couper le courant

CC

33 po.

(Chaînes à suspendre non fournies)

(Crochets en S non fournis)
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Veuillez contacter le 1-877-527-0313 pour une assistance supplémentaire.

Installation de vis de montage encastré

	□ Installez deux vis (AA) sur la surface de montage. L’espacement entre les vis (AA) 
doit être de 33.14 po. L’espacement entre la tête de vis et la surface de montage 
doit être de 0,079 à 0,099 po.

	□ Soulevez la fixation (A) jusqu’aux vis (AA) et faites-la glisser sur le côté pour fixer la 
fixation (A). Le luminaire doit être fermement fixé contre les vis (AA). Branchez le cordon 
d’alimentation à la prise. 

2	 Fixation des vis

3	 Sécuriser le luminaire

33.14 po

D=0.079-0.099 po

AA

AA AA

AA

A

Plafond

Plafond

	□ Ettez l’interrupteur et la boîte à fusibles ou le 
disjoncteur hors tension.

1	 Couper le courant

dimensions de vis recommandées: Tête: 6.5~8.0mm, Vis: 3.8~4.0mm.



Des questions, un problème, ou des pièces manquantes ? Avant de retourner au magasin,   
veuillez appeler le service à la clientèle de Commercial Electric 

Lundi – Vendredi, 8 h – 19 h, Heure de l’Est ; Samedi, 9 h – 18 h, Heure de l’Est

1-877-527-0313

HOMEDEPOT.CA

Conservez ce manuel pour une utilisation ultérieure.


